PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 101 Gas Cost Rates

Maximum Rate Effective at Date Ordered by Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission

- 1. Applicability: Throughout territory served.
- 2. **Purpose:** To reflect the demand and commodity cost of gas applicable to each sales rate schedule on a unit-of-sales basis, from the most recent Purchased Gas Adjustment pursuant to Rule No. 26.
- 3. **Rate:**

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF GAS

Schedule No.	Demand Cost	Commodity Cost	Total Rate	Total Rate With Revenue Related Taxes			
	\$ per therm	\$ per therm	\$ per therm	\$ per therm			
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)=(b)+(c)	(e)=(d) *1.047627			
Residential							
23	0.14905	0.18135	0.33040	0.34614	(l) (l) (l)	(I)
16*	\$2.83	\$3.45	\$6.28	\$6.58	(I) (l) (l)	(I)
Commercial & Industrial							
31	0.14046	0.18135	0.32181	0.33714	(l) (l) (l)	(I)
41	0.04718	0.18135	0.22853	0.23941	(I) (l) (l)	(I)
Large Volume							
85	0.08909	0.18135	0.27044	0.28332	(l) (l) (l)	(I)
86	0.08595	0.18135	0.26730	0.28003		l I	I
87	0.08812	0.18135	0.26947	0.28230	(l) (l) (l)	(I)

^{*}For Schedule No. 16, cost is at 19 therms per mantle per month. The rates named herein are subject to increases as set forth in Schedule No. 1.

Issued: September 19, 2019 **Effective:** November 1, 2019

Advice No.: 2019-35

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Jon Piliaris Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 106 Deferred Account Adjustment

- 1. **Applicability:** Throughout territory served.
- 2. **Purpose:** To reflect the demand and commodity cost of gas applicable to each sales rate schedule on a unit-of-sales basis, from the most recent Purchased Gas Adjustment pursuant to Rule No. 26.

3. **Rate:**

 The rates of firm gas service schedules listed in this paragraph are to be adjusted as shown in all blocks of these rate schedules, including its application to minimum charges related to therms.

Rate before taxes

(D)

	\$ per therm	\$ per therm	
a. Rate Schedule No. 23	(0.01542)	(0.01615)	(I) (I)
b. Rate Schedule No. 31	(0.01542)	(0.01615)	(I) (I)
c. Rate Schedule No. 41	(0.01539)	(0.01612)	(I) (I)

Rate with revenue related taxes

2. The charge for gas lighting service under rate Schedule No. 16 is to be adjusted per month per mantle as shown.

	Per month per mantle	Per month per mantle	
a. Rate Schedule No. 16	(\$0.29)	(\$0.31)	(I) (I)

3. The rates for interruptible gas service schedules listed in this paragraph are to be adjusted as shown in all blocks. Minimum charges to remain as is.

	<u>\$ per therm</u>	<u>\$ per therm</u>	
a. Rate Schedule No. 85	(0.01538)	(0.01611)	(I) (I)
b. Rate Schedule No. 86	(0.01538)	(0.01611)	(I) (I)
c. Rate Schedule No. 87	(0.01538)	(0.01611)	(I) (I)

4. The rates named herein are subject to increases as set forth in Schedule No. 1.

Issued: September 19, 2019 **Effective:** November 1, 2019

Advice No.: 2019-35

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Jon Piliaris **Title:** Director, Regulatory Affairs

(T)

(C)

1

I

(C)

(D)

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 106 Deferred Account Adjustment (Continued)

4. SUPPLEMENTAL PURPOSE (A): To return to current sales service customers the net of those amounts generated by application of refunds and surcharges from purchased gas costs in addition to amounts on Sheet No. 1106 and Sheet No. 1106-C during the time period specified in the Supplemental Rate (A) section below. There was an under recovery of the commodity costs and associated interest for the period November, 2018 through January, 2019.

5. **SUPPLEMENTAL RATE (A):** The following supplemental rates are to be effective starting on the effective date of this tariff sheet and continuing through April 30, 2020.

 The rates of firm gas service schedules listed in this paragraph are to be adjusted as shown in all blocks of these rate schedules, including its application to minimum charges related to therms.

Rate with revenue
Rate before taxes
\$ per therm \$ per therm

a. Rate Schedule 23
b. Rate Schedule 31
c. Rate Schedule 41

0.05196
0.05443
0.05443
0.05196
0.05443

2. The charge for gas lighting service under Rate Schedule No. 16 is to be adjusted per month per mantle as shown.

		per month	per month	
		per mantle	per mantle	
a.	Rate Schedule 16	\$0.99	\$1.03	

3. The rates for interruptible gas service schedules listed in this paragraph are to be adjusted as shown in all blocks. Minimum charges to remain as is.

		\$ per therm	\$ per therm
a.	Rate Schedule 85	0.05196	0.05443
b.	Rate Schedule 86	0.05196	0.05443
c.	Rate Schedule 87	0.05196	0.05443

4. The rates named herein are subject to increases as set forth in Schedule 1.

Issued: September 16, 2019 **Effective:** November 1, 2019

Advice No.: 2019-35

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Jon Piliaris Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE 106 Deferred Account Adjustment (Continued)

- (N)
- 6. **SUPPLEMENTAL PURPOSE (B):** To return to current sales service customers the net of those amounts generated by application of refunds and surcharges from purchased gas costs in addition to amounts on Sheet No. 1106 and Sheet No. 1106-B during the time period specified in the Supplemental Rate (B) section below. There was an under recovery of the commodity costs and associated interest for the period February, 2019 through March, 2019.

7. **SUPPLEMENTAL RATE (B):** The following supplemental rates are to be effective starting on the effective date of this tariff sheet and continuing through October 31, 2021.

| | | | |

 The rates of firm gas service schedules listed in this paragraph are to be adjusted as shown in all blocks of these rate schedules, including its application to minimum charges related to therms.

| | | | |

2. The charge for gas lighting service under Rate Schedule No. 16 is to be adjusted per month per mantle as shown.

		per month	per month
		per mantle	per mantle
a.	Rate Schedule 16	\$1.12	\$1.18

3. The rates for interruptible gas service schedules listed in this paragraph are to be adjusted as shown in all blocks. Minimum charges to remain as is.

4. The rates named herein are subject to increases as set forth in Schedule 1.

(N)

Effective: November 1, 2019

Issued: September 19, 2019

a. Rate Schedule 23

b. Rate Schedule 31

c. Rate Schedule 41

Advice No.: 2019-35

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Jon Piliaris Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs